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Background and objectives
International Ocean Drilling Program (IODP) Site U1537 (pro-

posed Site SCO-18) is located 265 km northwest of the South Or-
kney Islands at 59°6.65′S, 40°54.37′W in 3713 m of water. The site
lies in the northeast part of Dove Basin in a ~1 km thick contourite
drift and is situated at Shotpoint 4900 on Multichannel Seismic
(MCS) Reflection Profile SCAN 2014/07 5 km west-northwest of
Crossing Line SCAN 10/04. The objective at Site U1537 was to ob-
tain a second sedimentary record in Dove Basin with a similar over-
all seismic structure (Seismic Units I–V) but with less stratigraphic
disturbance than observed at Site U1536. Site U1537 was originally
an alternate site but was selected for drilling because the upper
~150 m of the stratigraphy appeared to be uninterrupted by the thin
slumped intervals observed at the other surveyed sites in Dove Ba-
sin (as seen in the seismic and echo sounder profiles). The goals
were to reach Reflector b at ~350 meters below seafloor (mbsf ) and
to reconstruct the history of Pliocene–Pleistocene ice and ocean dy-
namics.

Sediments in the southern Scotia Sea are primarily deposited by
contourite currents along the pathway of the Antarctic Circumpolar
Current. Specifically in Dove Basin, contourite deposition is also as-
sumed to be influenced by Weddell Sea Deep Water (WSDW) flow-
ing from the south through bathymetric gaps around the South
Orkney Plateau after exiting the Weddell Sea (Maldonado et al.,
2003). The contourites at Site U1537 are lens shaped in seismic pro-
files, as thick as 800 m in the center of the trough, and thin toward
the eastern edge.

Interpretation of Seismic Line 2004/07 identified Reflectors a–c
(Pérez et al., 2017). In Dove Basin, three seismic lines indicate a ba-
sin-like structure with several small-scale ridges and continuous re-
flectors in the central to northern part of the basin. The seismic
reflectors show overall parallel lamination with occasionally undu-
lating structures that is likely indicative of minor synsedimentary
downslope transport. This downslope movement is a fairly com-
mon feature in the basin, and none of the Expedition 382 proposed
sites were able to avoid these disturbances completely.

At Site U1537, the main objective was to obtain a late Neogene
record of ice and ocean dynamics from the center of “Iceberg Alley”
in the more southerly of our two drilling areas in the Scotia Sea.
Specific objectives included (1) the reconstruction of past variability
in Antarctic Ice Sheet mass loss and the related sea level history,
(2) a study of the water mass composition of the Drake Passage
throughflow and WSDW inflow, and (3) a study of north–south
shifts of the frontal systems in response to changing climate condi-
tions, including changes in water mass properties, ocean tempera-
ture, and sea ice extent. An additional goal was to reconstruct
changes in dust-climate couplings between Patagonia and Antarc-
tica as well as related atmospheric circulation changes throughout
the Pliocene–Pleistocene in a distal location relative to the main
dust source, Patagonia.

Operations
The 20 nmi transit north from Site U1536 to Site U1537 took 3.5

h. We arrived at Site U1537 at 0515 h local time on 26 April 2019.
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Proposed Site SCO-18 was originally an alternate site but was se-
lected as Site U1537 because the upper ~150 m of the stratigraphy 
appeared to be uninterrupted by thin slumped intervals compared 
to the other possible sites in the Dove Basin, as seen in the seismic 
and echo sounder profiles. We started to make up the bottom-hole 
assembly (BHA), but high heave and roll forced us to pause opera-
tions for ~7 h. Additionally, we had to move ~1 nmi northwest to 
allow an iceberg to pass over the site location. Operations resumed 
at 1430 h, and we lowered the drill string to the seafloor.

We started Hole U1537A at 0140 h on 27 April in relatively calm 
seas. The seafloor depth was 3712.9 meters below sea level (mbsl), 
as calculated from the mudline. Cores 382-U1537A-1H through 31F 
penetrated from the seafloor to 264.0 mbsf and recovered 268.9 m 
(102%) (Table T1). After Core 26H was difficult to pull out of the 
formation and had to be drilled over, we switched to the half-length 

advanced piston corer (HLAPC) system for Core 27F at 240.0 mbsf. 
An iceberg moved into the red zone at 1830 h on 28 April, so we 
raised the drill string to 38 mbsf. At 2020 h after further encroach-
ment of the iceberg, we ended Hole U1537A. Although we could 
not core at depth in Hole U1537A, we could take a mudline core 
because this operation does not require the drill string to be below 
the seafloor and the iceberg was not close enough to be within the 
termination zone.

Hole U1537B was started at 0010 h on 29 April and consisted of 
a single core taken for high-resolution interstitial water (IW) sam-
pling. Core 382-U1537B-1H penetrated from the seafloor to 7.4 
mbsf.

Hole U1537C was started at 0135 h on 29 April, and Cores 382-
U1537C-1H and 2H penetrated from the seafloor to 15.3 mbsf and 
recovered 11.9 m (78%). After the Core 2H liner shattered and two 

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1537. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. NA = not appli-
cable. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC (HLAPC). (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole: U1537A Hole U1537B 
Latitude: 59°6.6458S Latitude: 59°6.6583S
Longitude: 40°54.3725W Longitude: 40°54.3516W
Water depth (m): 3712.91 Water depth (m): 3712.01
Date started (UTC): 0815 h; 26 April 2019 Date started (UTC): 0015 h; 29 April 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 0015 h; 29 April 2019 Date finished (UTC): 0330 h; 29 April 2019 
Time on hole (days): 2.67 Time on hole (days): 0.14
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3724 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3723.1
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.09 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.09
Penetration DSF (m): 264 Penetration DSF (m): 7.4
Cored interval (m): 264 Cored interval (m): 7.4
Recovered length (m): 268.86 Recovered length (m): 7.4
Recovery (%): 101.84 Recovery (%): 100
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 31 Total cores (N): 1
APC cores (N): 26 APC cores (N): 1
HLAPC cores (N): 5

Hole U1537C Hole U1537D 
Latitude: 59°6.5197S Latitude: 59°6.6597S
Longitude: 40°54.0870W Longitude: 40°54.3677W
Water depth (m): 3713.61 Water depth (m): 3713.09
Date started (UTC): 0330 h; 29 April 2019 Date started (UTC): 0700 h; 29 April 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 0700 h; 29 April 2019 Date finished (UTC): 1430 h; 3 May 2019 
Time on hole (days): 0.15 Time on hole (days): 4.31
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3724.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3724.2
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.09 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11
Penetration DSF (m): 15.3 Penetration DSF (m): 354.3
Cored interval (m): 15.3 Cored interval (m): 354.3
Recovered length (m): 11.92 Recovered length (m): 348.94
Recovery (%): 77.91 Recovery (%): 98.49
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 2 Total cores (N): 50
APC cores (N): 2 APC cores (N): 25

HLAPC cores (N): 25

Core
Date

(2019)

Time on 
deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

382-U1537A-
1H 27 Apr 0505 0.0 2.5 2.5 0.0 2.5 2.53 2.53 101.0 3
2H 27 Apr 0625 2.5 12.0 9.5 2.5 12.2 9.72 9.72 102.0 8
3H 27 Apr 0730 12.0 21.5 9.5 12.0 21.9 9.89 9.89 104.0 8
4H 27 Apr 0845 21.5 31.0 9.5 21.5 31.6 10.10 10.10 106.0 8
5H 27 Apr 1005 31.0 40.5 9.5 31.0 40.9 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
6H 27 Apr 1105 40.5 50.0 9.5 40.5 50.3 9.78 9.78 103.0 8
7H 27 Apr 1220 50.0 59.5 9.5 50.0 59.6 9.61 9.61 101.0 8
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8H 27 Apr 1325 59.5 69.0 9.5 59.5 69.2 9.69 9.69 102.0 8
9H 27 Apr 1435 69.0 78.5 9.5 69.0 79.0 9.98 9.98 105.0 8
10H 27 Apr 1605 78.5 88.0 9.5 78.5 88.2 9.72 9.72 102.0 8
11H 27 Apr 1725 88.0 97.5 9.5 88.0 97.8 9.77 9.77 103.0 8
12H 27 Apr 1840 97.5 107.0 9.5 97.5 107.4 9.87 9.87 104.0 8
13H 27 Apr 2150 107.0 116.5 9.5 107.0 116.9 9.89 9.89 104.0 8
14H 27 Apr 2305 116.5 126.0 9.5 116.5 126.3 9.78 9.78 103.0 8
15H 28 Apr 0020 126.0 135.5 9.5 126.0 135.9 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
16H 28 Apr 0145 135.5 145.0 9.5 135.5 145.4 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
17H 28 Apr 0250 145.0 154.5 9.5 145.0 155.1 10.08 10.08 106.0 8
18H 28 Apr 0405 154.5 164.0 9.5 154.5 164.4 9.87 9.87 104.0 8
19H 28 Apr 0520 164.0 173.5 9.5 164.0 173.3 9.32 9.32 98.0 8
20H 28 Apr 0635 173.5 183.0 9.5 173.5 180.3 6.83 6.83 72.0 6
21H 28 Apr 0755 183.0 192.5 9.5 183.0 193.0 9.98 9.98 105.0 8
22H 28 Apr 0930 192.5 202.0 9.5 192.5 202.3 9.77 9.77 103.0 8
23H 28 Apr 1040 202.0 211.5 9.5 202.0 211.9 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
24H 28 Apr 1145 211.5 221.0 9.5 211.5 220.8 9.32 9.32 98.0 8
25H 28 Apr 1250 221.0 230.5 9.5 221.0 230.4 9.37 9.37 99.0 8
26H 28 Apr 1430 230.5 240.0 9.5 230.5 240.2 9.72 9.72 102.0 10
27F 28 Apr 1640 240.0 244.8 4.8 240.0 244.9 4.87 4.87 101.0 5
28F 28 Apr 1810 244.8 249.6 4.8 244.8 249.7 4.88 4.88 102.0 5
29F 28 Apr 1915 249.6 254.4 4.8 249.6 254.6 4.95 4.95 103.0 5
30F 28 Apr 2015 254.4 259.2 4.8 254.4 259.3 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
31F 28 Apr 2125 259.2 264.0 4.8 259.2 264.3 5.07 5.07 106.0 5

Hole U1537A totals: 264.0 .0 268.86 268.86 101.84

382-U1537B- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 29 Apr 0335 0.0 7.4 7.4 0.0 7.4 7.40 7.40 100.0 6

Hole U1537B totals: 7.4 .0 7.40 7.40 100.0

382-U1537C- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 29 Apr 0510 0.0 5.8 5.8 0.0 5.8 5.79 5.79 100.0 5
2H 29 Apr 0620 5.8 15.3 9.5 5.8 11.9 6.13 6.13 65.0 5

Hole U1537C totals: 15.3 .0 11.92 11.92 77.91

382-U1537D- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 29 Apr 2315 0.0 6.3 6.3 0.0 6.3 6.30 6.30 100.0 6
2H 30 Apr 0035 6.3 15.8 9.5 6.3 15.6 9.25 9.25 97.0 8
3H 30 Apr 0145 15.8 25.3 9.5 15.8 25.4 9.58 9.58 101.0 8
4H 30 Apr 0305 25.3 34.8 9.5 25.3 34.7 9.42 9.42 99.0 8
5H 30 Apr 0415 34.8 44.3 9.5 34.8 44.6 9.80 9.80 103.0 8
6H 30 Apr 0610 44.3 53.8 9.5 44.3 54.1 9.78 9.78 103.0 8
7H 30 Apr 0715 53.8 63.3 9.5 53.8 63.7 9.85 9.85 104.0 8
8H 30 Apr 0820 63.3 72.8 9.5 63.3 72.8 9.53 9.53 100.0 8
9H 30 Apr 1035 72.8 82.3 9.5 72.8 81.9 9.05 9.05 95.0 7
10H 30 Apr 1255 82.3 91.8 9.5 82.3 91.1 8.81 8.81 93.0 8
11H 30 Apr 1430 91.8 101.3 9.5 91.8 99.9 8.10 8.10 85.0 7
12H 30 Apr 1650 101.3 110.8 9.5 101.3 110.7 9.40 9.40 99.0 8
13H 30 Apr 1845 110.8 120.3 9.5 110.8 120.1 9.30 9.30 98.0 8
14H 30 Apr 2000 120.3 129.8 9.5 120.3 130.1 9.84 9.84 104.0 8
15H 30 Apr 2125 129.8 139.3 9.5 129.8 137.2 7.43 7.43 78.0 6
16H 30 Apr 2250 139.3 148.8 9.5 139.3 148.1 8.79 8.79 93.0 11
17H 1 May 0005 148.8 158.3 9.5 148.8 158.6 9.82 9.82 103.0 8
18H 1 May 0120 158.3 167.8 9.5 158.3 167.8 9.45 9.45 99.0 8
19H 1 May 0235 167.8 177.3 9.5 167.8 177.5 9.65 9.65 102.0 8
20F 1 May 0355 177.3 182.1 4.8 177.3 182.3 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
21F 1 May 0505 182.1 186.9 4.8 182.1 186.4 4.28 4.28 89.0 4
22H 1 May 0625 186.9 196.4 9.5 186.9 196.9 9.99 9.99 105.0 8
23H 1 May 0800 196.4 205.9 9.5 196.4 204.8 8.42 8.42 89.0 7
24H 1 May 0920 205.9 215.4 9.5 205.9 215.8 9.89 9.89 104.0 8
25H 1 May 1040 215.4 224.9 9.5 215.4 225.1 9.68 9.68 102.0 8
26H 1 May 1250 224.9 234.4 9.5 224.9 232.6 7.72 7.72 81.0 9
27H 1 May 1420 234.4 243.9 9.5 234.4 243.7 9.28 9.28 98.0 8
28F 1 May 1535 243.9 248.7 4.8 243.9 248.6 4.69 4.69 98.0 4
29F 1 May 1635 248.7 253.5 4.8 248.7 253.7 5.04 5.04 105.0 5
30F 1 May 1745 253.5 258.3 4.8 253.5 258.5 4.98 4.98 104.0 5
31F 1 May 1850 258.3 263.1 4.8 258.3 263.4 5.06 5.06 105.0 5
32F 1 May 2020 263.1 267.9 4.8 263.1 268.1 4.98 4.98 104.0 5
33F 1 May 2140 267.9 272.7 4.8 267.9 272.8 4.92 4.92 103.0 5

Core
Date

(2019)

Time on 
deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued next page.)
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large icebergs entered the red zone at 0400 h, we decided to end 
Hole U1537C. We raised the drill string clear of the seafloor and 
moved aside in dynamic positioning mode to let the icebergs pass. 
By 1500 h, we were able to move back to the site location.

Hole U1537D was started at 1945 h on 29 April. Cores 382-
U1537D-1H through 50F penetrated from the seafloor to 354.3 
mbsf and recovered 349.0 m (99%). We took two HLAPC cores (20F 
and 21F) across a hard layer that was found in Hole U1537A at ~182 
mbsf before returning to the full-length advanced piston corer 
(APC) system for Cores 22H–27H. Below 244 mbsf, the formation 
was too hard for full-length APC coring, so we used HLAPC coring 
from that point to the bottom of the hole. Icebergs were monitored 
on 30 April and 1 May, but none of them posed a hazard to opera-
tions. From 1345 to 1430 h on 2 May, we waited to monitor an ice-
berg that was at the edge of the red zone, but it turned away from 
the ship and we resumed coring. Because high winds and swell were 
forecast for 3 May, we decided to end Hole U1537D in the early eve-
ning of 2 May to leave enough time to raise the drill string to the 
ship and also to leave sufficient time for the coring and logging pro-
gram at the next site (U1538) in the Pirie Basin region to the north-
west. The bit cleared the seafloor at 2140 h and was raised to the 
ship by 1030 h on 3 May, which completed operations in Hole 
U1537D.

Lithostratigraphy
Three lithostratigraphic units were identified based on sediment 

composition in smear slides and visual core description (Figure F1). 
Unit I contains three subunits. Most cores are relatively undis-
turbed. Drilling disturbance is most prevalent in the core tops, 
which commonly are soupy. Uparching and brecciated disturbance 
is rare. The dominant lithologies are diatom ooze (Figure F2) and 
silty clays (Figure F3).

Unit descriptions
Unit I

Intervals: 382-U1537A-1H-1 through 20H-CC; 382-U1537B-
1H-1; 382-U1537C-1H-1 through 2H-CC; 382-U1537D-1H-
1 through 20F-CC

Depths: Hole U1537A = 0–180.27 mbsf; Hole U1537B = 0–7.4 
mbsf; Hole U1537C = 0–11.9 mbsf; Hole U1537D = 0–183.3 
mbsf

Age: Holocene–mid-early Pleistocene

Unit I primarily consists of interbedded diatom ooze and silty 
clay. It is divided into three subunits because Cores 382-U1537A-
1H through 9H are dominated by diatom ooze, Cores 9H–16H con-
tain predominantly silty clay, and below Core 16H sediments again 
become rich in diatom ooze.

Subunit IA

Intervals: 382-U1537A-1H-1 to 9H-7, 26 cm; 382-U1537B-1H-
1; 382-U1537C-1H-1 through 2H-CC; 382-U1537D-1H-1 
through 9H-4

Depths: Hole U1537A = 0–78.27; Hole U1537B = 0–7.4 mbsf; 
Hole U1537C = 0–11.9 mbsf; Hole U1537D = 0–78.80 mbsf

Lithostratigraphic Subunit IA consists of primarily diatom ooze 
with greenish gray to dark and very dark greenish gray (10Y 5/1 to 
10Y 3/1 and 10Y 4/1) biosilica-rich silty clays. As estimated from 
smear slides, the terrigenous fraction is composed of >20% quartz 
with <10% feldspar and accessory opaque minerals. The biogenic 
fraction consists of biosilica (>50% diatoms and <10% spicules).

A few color bands (Figure F4), halo burrows, and pyrite-filled 
burrows (Figure F5) are found in the upper cores of this subunit. 
The transition between the lithologies is gradual.

34F 1 May 2250 272.7 277.5 4.8 272.7 277.7 5.01 5.01 104.0 5
35F 2 May 0045 277.5 282.3 4.8 277.5 282.5 4.95 4.95 103.0 5
36F 2 May 0150 282.3 287.1 4.8 282.3 286.6 4.30 4.30 90.0 4
37F 2 May 0255 287.1 291.9 4.8 287.1 291.8 4.73 4.73 99.0 5
38F 2 May 0430 291.9 296.7 4.8 291.9 296.2 4.29 4.29 89.0 4
39F 2 May 0535 296.7 301.5 4.8 296.7 301.7 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
40F 2 May 0650 301.5 306.3 4.8 301.5 306.5 4.99 4.99 104.0 5
41F 2 May 0800 306.3 311.1 4.8 306.3 311.4 5.09 5.09 106.0 5
42F 2 May 0900 311.1 315.9 4.8 311.1 315.5 4.35 4.35 91.0 4
43F 2 May 1015 315.9 320.7 4.8 315.9 320.9 5.03 5.03 105.0 5
44F 2 May 1120 320.7 325.5 4.8 320.7 325.6 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
45F 2 May 1240 325.5 330.3 4.8 325.5 330.6 5.07 5.07 106.0 5
46F 2 May 1415 330.3 335.1 4.8 330.3 334.5 4.23 4.23 88.0 4
47F 2 May 1525 335.1 339.9 4.8 335.1 340.1 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
48F 2 May 1630 339.9 344.7 4.8 339.9 344.9 5.03 5.03 105.0 5
49F 2 May 2015 344.7 349.5 4.8 344.7 349.7 4.96 4.96 103.0 5
50F 2 May 2115 349.5 354.3 4.8 349.5 354.4 4.89 4.89 102.0 5

Hole U1537D totals: 354.3 .0 348.94 348.94 98.49
Site U1537 totals: 641.0 .0 637.12 637.12 .0

Core
Date

(2019)

Time on 
deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
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(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued).
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Figure F1. Visual core description, Site U1537. CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. Pebble abundance >2 mm is semiquantitative visual assessment
of concentration from 1 (no gravel or pebbles) to 5 (many gravel and pebble pieces) per core; pebble abundance >2 cm is semiquantitative count of >2 cm
pebbles per core.
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M.E. Weber et al. Site U1537
Subunit IB

Intervals: 382-U1537A-9H-7, 26 cm, through 16H-4; 382-
U1537D-9H-5 through 16H-1

Depths: Hole U1537A = 78.27–141.0 mbsf; Hole U1537D = 
78.80–140.80 mbsf

Subunit IB contains interbedded greenish gray to dark greenish 
gray (10Y 5/1 to 10Y 3/1) silty clay and diatom ooze with biosilica-
bearing silty clays. As estimated from smear slides, the terrigenous 
fraction is composed of >25% quartz. Feldspar and accessory 

opaque minerals are <10%. The biogenic fraction consists of bio-
silica (>50% diatoms and <10% spicules).

Color banding, silt burrows, a few diatom mats, and pyritized 
burrows are found throughout this unit. Some minor glauconite lay-
ers were also seen in this unit. Sharp color boundaries were ob-
served (Figure F6) in some of the cores. Few obvious dropstones are 
present in this subunit. Some of the cores show soft-sediment faults 
and exhibit slight drilling disturbance. A thin (~2–4 cm) carbonate 
layer with lithology is also present in this unit (Table T2).

Figure F2. Diatom ooze (382-U1537D-7H-4, 26–56 cm). Figure F3. Silty clay (382-U1537D-12H-5, 3–34 cm).
IODP Proceedings 6 Volume 382
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Subunit IC

Intervals: 382-U1537A-16H-5 through 20H-CC; 382-U1537D-
16H-2 through 20F-CC

Depths: Hole U1537A = 141.0–180.27; Hole U1537D = 140.80–
183.30 mbsf

Subunit IC consists of dark greenish gray to very dark greenish 
gray (10Y 3/1 to 10Y 4/1) diatom ooze interbedded with silty clay. 
Most of the silty clays are biosilica rich. As estimated from smear 
slides, the terrigenous fraction is composed of >50% quartz, feld-
spar, and accessory opaque minerals. The biogenic fraction consists 
of biosilica (>50% diatoms and <10% spicules). Bioturbation is slight 
and best observed at color boundaries (Figure F7).

Some cores show drilling disturbance, such as uparching and 
soupy disturbance, at the core tops and at bioturbated contacts.

Unit II

Intervals: 382-U1537A-21H through 31F-CC; 382-U1537D-21F 
through 36F-CC

Depths: Hole U1537A = 183.0–264.2 mbsf; Hole U1537D = 
183.1–286.53 mbsf

Age: mid-early Pleistocene–late Pliocene

Lithostratigraphic Unit II is dominated by interbedded biosilica-
bearing silty clay, diatom-rich silty clay, and silty clay–rich diatom 
